
1 

BOS AGREEMENT NO. _______ 

AMENDMENT TO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGREEMENT NO. _21-173__ 

This Second Amendment to Agreement No. 21-173 is entered into this       day of 
     ,      , by and between the COUNTY OF MENDOCINO, a political subdivision of 
the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY" and Renne Public Law 
Group, LLP, hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR". 

WHEREAS, Agreement No. 21-173 was entered into on September 29, 2021; and  

WHEREAS, BOS Agreement No. 21-173 was amended for the first time on September 
20, 2022 with BOS Agreement No. 21-173-A1; and 

WHEREAS, upon execution of this document by the County of Mendocino and the 
Contractor, this document will become part of the aforementioned contract and shall be 
incorporated therein; and 

WHEREAS, it is the desire of CONTRACTOR and COUNTY to extend the termination 
date set out in the Second Amendment BOS Agreement No. 21-173-A1, from January 2, 
2023 to December 31, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, it is the desire of CONTRACTOR and COUNTY to add the amount of Sixty 
Thousand Dollars ($60,000) to Fiscal Year 2022/2023 for a revised total Agreement 
amount of Three Hundred Ninety-Seven Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars ($397,500); 
and 

NOW, THEREFORE, we agree as follows: 

1. The termination date set out in the Second Amendment BOS Agreement No. 21-
173-A1 is hereby extended from January 2, 2023 to December 31, 2023.

2. The amount set out in the First Amendment Agreement No. 21-173 hereby
increased by $60,000 for Fiscal Year 2022/2023 for Contract Negotiations and
Employer-Employee Relations services and Various Legal Representation as
needed for a revised total Agreement amount of $397,500.

All other terms and conditions of Agreement No. 21-173 and Amendment No. 21-173-A1 
shall remain in full force and etc. 

21-173-A2

10th
Jan 2023



Jonathan V. Holtzman

350 Sansome Street, STE 300
San Francisco, CA 94104

Renne Public Law Group, LLP

01/10/2023

01/10/2023

01/10/2023

GLENN MCGOURTY, Chair




